

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**CASONDRA POLLREIS, on behalf of herself
and her minor children, on behalf of W.Y.,
on behalf of S.Y.,**

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

LAMONT MARZOLF; JOSH KIRMER,

Defendants–Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
AT FAYETTEVILLE**

APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

**Anya Bidwell
Keith Neely
Patrick Jaicomo
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellant

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Factual Background. 3

 II. Procedural Background..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Summary Judgment Requires Undisputed Material Facts..... 12

 II. The Exception in *Scott v. Harris* is Extraordinarily Narrow. 14

 III. The Panel Majority Egregiously Erred in Applying *Scott*. 19

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	14
<i>Aguirre v. City of San Antonio</i> , 995 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13
<i>Banks v. Hawkins</i> , 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Cottrell v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., S.I.</i> , 930 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Eagan v. Dempsey</i> , 987 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Est. of Lopez ex rel. Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Janny v. Gamez</i> , 8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Norton v. Rodrigues</i> , 955 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 9 F.4th 737 (8th Cir. 2021)	9

<i>Pollreis v. Marzolf</i> , 142 S. Ct. 904 (2022).....	9
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)	17, 18
<i>Sartor v. Ark. Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , 321 U.S. 620 (1944)	13
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	13
<i>Wallingford v. Olson</i> , 592 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Myers</i> , 823 F.2d 253 (8th Cir. 1987)	14, 22
<i>Woolfolk v. Smith</i> , 81 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
RULES AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	13, 22
